to HUD for review (the “Ground Lease”);  

WHEREAS, HUD has conditioned its approval for the transfer of the Disposition 

Property as set forth in the HUD Disposition Approval and on the further condition that the 

Disposition Property be developed with one hundred thirty-one (131) housing units (collectively, 

the “New Units,” or singularly, a “New Unit”) and operated as affordable and reserved for 

households at or below eighty percent (80%) of Area Median Income for a minimum of thirty 

(30) years from the date Lessee receives a Certificate of Occupancy for all of the New Units (the